

Nos. A10-1269 & A10-1270

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

In the Matter of the Civil Commitment of:

PETER GERARD LONERGAN,

Petitioner.

In the Matter of the Civil Commitment of:

ROBERT ARCHIE KUNSHIER,

Petitioner.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

KURT M. ANDERSON
Atty. Reg. No. 2148

P.O. Box 2434
Minneapolis, MN 55402-0434
Telephone: (612) 333-3185

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONERS

JAMES C. BACKSTROM
Dakota County Attorney

JOHN L. KIRWIN
Special Assistant County Attorney
Atty. Reg. No. 56157

DEBRA E. SCHMIDT
Assistant County Attorney
Atty. Reg. No. 178032

C-2000 Government Center
300 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55487
Telephone: (612) 596-7704

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
LEGAL ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	11
I. INTRODUCTION	11
II. SCOPE OF REVIEW	13
III. THE SPP AND SDP COMMITMENT AND DISCHARGE STATUTES	13
IV. RECENT COURT OF APPEALS OPINIONS ADDRESSING AVAILABILITY OF RULE 60.02 REMEDY IN SPP AND SDP CASES	17
A. Lonergan’s And Kunshier’s Cases.....	17
B. Other Court Of Appeals Decisions	21
V. THE PROVISIONS OF THE COMMITMENT ACT PRECLUDE RULE 60.02 MOTIONS BASED ON CLAIMS THAT THE PERSON QUALIFIES FOR DISCHARGE OR TRANSFER OR THAT HE IS NOT RECEIVING ADEQUATE TREATMENT	23
A. The Provisions Of Rule 60.02.....	23
B. Application Of Rules Of Civil Procedure In Civil Commitment Cases	26
C. A Rule 60.02 Motion Claiming That The Person Qualifies To Be Discharged From Commitment Conflicts With The Commitment Act.....	27
D. A Rule 60.02 Motion Challenging The Treatment A Person Committed As An SPP Or SDP Receives At MSOP Conflicts With The Commitment Act.....	32
VI. PERSONS COMMITTED AS SPP AND SDP ARE PERMITTED TO BRING AT LEAST SOME CLAIMS PURSUANT TO RULE 60.02, ASKING TO HAVE THEIR COMMITMENT ORDERS VACATED.....	40

VII. THE ORDER IN *LONERGAN* SHOULD BE AFFIRMED; *KUNSHIER* SHOULD BE
REMANDED TO THE COURT OF APPEALS..... 42

CONCLUSION 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346, 117 S. Ct. 2072 (1997).....	29
<i>Klapprott v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 601, 69 S. Ct. 384 (1949).....	25
<i>Schultz v. Commerce First Fin'l</i> , 24 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 1994).....	26
<i>Seling v. Young</i> , 531 U.S. 250, 121 S. Ct. 727 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Twelve John Does v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 841 F.2d 1133 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	25

STATE CASES

<i>Anderson v. Anderson</i> , 179 N.W.2d 718 (Minn. 1970).....	25
<i>In re Beals</i> , No. A10-1753, 2011 WL 2119401 (Minn. Ct. App. May 31, 2011) (unpublished).....	21
<i>In re Beaulieu</i> , 737 N.W.2d 231 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007)	41
<i>Beaulieu v. Minn. Dept. of Human Servs.</i> , 798 N.W.2d 542 (Minn. Ct. App. 2011)	23
<i>In re Brown</i> , 640 N.W.2d 919 (Minn. 2002)	13
<i>In re Brown</i> , No. A10-1902, Ord. Opin. (Minn. Ct. App. Apr. 6, 2011), <i>review granted, stayed</i> (Minn. June 14, 2011)	21
<i>Call v. Gomez</i> , 535 N.W.2d 312 (Minn. 1995).....	16, 31
<i>Chapman v. Spec. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 454 N.W.2d 921 (Minn. 1990).....	26
<i>City of Barnum v. Sabri</i> , 657 N.W.2d 201 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003).....	25, 36
<i>Coker v. Ludeman</i> , 775 N.W.2d 660 (Minn. Ct. App. 2009).....	31
<i>In re Conner</i> , No. A10-2281, 2011 WL 1938312 (Minn. Ct. App. May 23, 2011) (unpublished).....	21
<i>In re Guy</i> , No. A10-1392, 2011 WL 589642 (Minn. Ct. App. Feb. 22, 2011) (unpublished), <i>review granted, stayed</i> (Minn. Apr. 19, 2011).....	21

<i>In re Harju</i> , No. A09-1619, 2010 WL 431593 (Minn. Ct. App. Feb. 9, 2010) (unpublished), <i>review denied</i> (Minn. Apr. 20, 2010).....	41
<i>Hovelson v. U.S. Swim & Fitness, Inc.</i> , 450 N.W.2d 137 (Minn. Ct. App. 1990).....	25
<i>In re Irwin</i> , 529 N.W.2d 366 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995).....	27
<i>In re Ivey</i> , 687 N.W.2d 666 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004).....	41
<i>In re Jost</i> , 449 N.W.2d 719 (Minn. 1990).....	27
<i>In re K.B.C.</i> , 308 N.W.2d 495 (Minn. 1981)	1, 14, 17, 31
<i>In re Kellor</i> , 520 N.W.2d 9 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994)	15, 34
<i>In re Kolodrubetz</i> , 411 N.W.2d 528 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987).....	33, 34, 35, 38
<i>In re Kunshier</i> , 521 N.W.2d 880 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994).....	6, 7
<i>In re Kunshier</i> , No. C7-95-1490, 1995 WL 687692 (Minn. Ct. App. Nov. 21, 1995) (unpublished)	8
<i>Kunshier v. Ludeman</i> , No. A06-1854, 2007 WL 656543 (Minn. Ct. App. Mar. 6, 2007) (unpublished).....	8
<i>Kunshier v. Minnesota Sex Offender Program</i> , No. A09-0133, 2009 WL 3364217 (Minn. Ct. App. Oct. 20, 2009) (unpublished), <i>review denied</i> (Minn. Dec. 15, 2009)	8
<i>In re Kunshier</i> , No. A10-1270, 2011 WL 500070 (Minn. Ct. App. Feb. 15, 2011) (unpublished)	10, 19, 20
<i>Lange v. Johnson</i> , 204 N.W.2d 205 (Minn. 1973).....	24
<i>In re Lindsey</i> , No. A10-2123, 2011 WL 1938288 (Minn. Ct. App. May 23, 2011) (unpublished).....	21, 22, 23, 40
<i>In re Lonergan</i> , No. A08-394, 2008 WL 2967088 (Minn. Ct. App. Aug. 5, 2008) (unpublished), <i>review denied</i> (Minn. Oct. 1, 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2391 (2009)	3
<i>In re Lonergan</i> , 792 N.W.2d 473 (Minn. Ct. App. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Newman v. Fjelstad</i> , 137 N.W.2d 181 (Minn. 1965).....	24, 25
<i>In re Rannow</i> , 749 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. Ct. App. 2008)	41
<i>In re Rickmyer</i> , 519 N.W.2d 188 (Minn. 1994).....	14
<i>In re Semler</i> , A10-1743, Ord. Opin. (Minn. Ct. App. Mar. 1, 2011), <i>review granted, stayed</i> (Minn. Apr. 19, 2011).....	21
<i>Sheridan v. Sheridan</i> , 4 N.W.2d 785 (Minn. 1942).....	24
<i>Simons v. Schiek's</i> , 145 N.W.2d 548 (Minn. 1966).....	25
<i>Sommers v. Thomas</i> , 88 N.W.2d 191 (Minn. 1958).....	25, 26
<i>State ex rel Pearson v. Probate Court</i> , 287 N.W. 297 (Minn. 1939), <i>aff'd</i> , 309 U.S. 270 (1940)	7
<i>In re Thomas</i> , No. C6-95-735, 1995 WL 465611 (Minn. Ct. App. Aug. 8, 1995) (unpublished).....	37
<i>In re Travis</i> , 767 N.W.2d 52 (Minn. Ct. App. 2009)	19, 35, 36, 38
<i>In re Whipple</i> , A10-2098, 2011 WL 1938286 (Minn. Ct. App. May 23, 2011) (unpublished).....	21
<i>In re White</i> , No. A11-154, 2011 WL 2304178 (Minn. Ct. App. June 13, 2011) (unpublished).....	21
<i>In re Wicks</i> , 364 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985).....	32, 33, 35, 38

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983	11
------------------------	----

STATE STATUTES

1994 Minn. Laws, 1st Spec. Sess., art. 1, § 2.....	6
1994 Minn. Laws, 1st Spec. Sess., art. 1, § 5.....	6
2010 Minn. Laws, ch. 300, § 26.....	16

2011 Minn. Laws, ch. 102, art. 3, § 1	3
Minn. Stat. § 14.63 (2010)	40
Minn. Stat. § 244.052 (2010)	40
Minn. Stat. § 244.052, subd. 3(a) (2010)	40
Minn. Stat. § 244.052, subd. 6 (2010).....	40
Minn. Stat. § 253A.19 (1980)	31
Minn. Stat. § 253B.02, subd. 2 (2010).....	13
Minn. Stat. § 253B.02, subd. 7a (2010)	14
Minn. Stat. § 253B.02, subd. 13 (2010).....	13
Minn. Stat. § 253B.02, subd. 14 (2010).....	13
Minn. Stat. § 253B.02, subd. 17 (2010).....	13, 14
Minn. Stat. § 253B.02, subd. 18b (2010).....	6, 13
Minn. Stat. § 253B.02, subd. 18c (2010)	13
Minn. Stat. § 253B.02, subd. 18c(3) (2010).....	14
Minn. Stat. § 253B.03, subd. 7 (2010).....	33
Minn. Stat. § 253B.12 (2010).....	14
Minn. Stat. § 253B.12, subd. 1 (2010).....	14
Minn. Stat. § 253B.13 (2010).....	14
Minn. Stat. § 253B.17 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 253B.17, subd. 1 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 253B.18 (2010).....	15, 16, 28
Minn. Stat. § 253B.18, subd. 2 (2010).....	3, 28

Minn. Stat. § 253B.18, subd. 3 (2010)	3, 15, 16, 28
Minn. Stat. § 253B.18, subd. 4c (2010)	4, 16, 28, 38
Minn. Stat. § 253B.18, subd. 5 (2010)	4, 16, 28, 38
Minn. Stat. § 253B.18, subd. 15 (2010)	30
Minn. Stat. § 253B.185 (2010).....	16, 27, 28
Minn. Stat. § 253B.185, subd. 1 (2009)	16
Minn. Stat. § 253B.185, subd. 1(a) (2010).....	15
Minn. Stat. § 253B.185, subd. 1(e) (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 253B.185, subd. 9 (2010)	16, 28
Minn. Stat. § 253B.185, subd. 9(f) (2010)	4
Minn. Stat. § 253B.19 (2010).....	16, 28
Minn. Stat. § 253B.22 (2010).....	38
Minn. Stat. § 253B.22, subd. 1 (2010)	38
Minn. Stat. § 253B.22, subd. 4 (2010)	38
Minn. Stat. §§ 526.09–.11 (1988)	6

FEDERAL COURT RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....	24
----------------------------	----

STATE COURT RULES

Minn. R. Civ. P. 16.....	26
Minn. R. Civ. P. 32.01.....	27
Minn. R. Civ. P. 59.....	27

Minn. R. Civ. P. 60.02.....	<i>passim</i>
Minn. R. Civ. P. 60.02(a).....	26, 36
Minn. R. Civ. P. 60.02(b).....	26, 36
Minn. R. Civ. P. 60.02(c).....	26, 36
Minn. R. Civ. P. 60.02(d).....	<i>passim</i>
Minn. R. Civ. P. 60.02(e).....	4, 24, 26, 36
Minn. R. Civ. P. 60.02(f).....	<i>passim</i>
Minn. R. Civ. P. 81.01.....	27, 39
Minn. R. Civ. P. 81.01(a).....	1, 26, 32
Minn. R. Civ. P. 81.01(a), App. A.....	19, 26
Commitment & Treatment Act R. 1(b).....	27

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

7 James Wm. Moore et al., Moore’s Federal Practice ¶ 60.27 (2d ed.).....	25
--	----

LEGAL ISSUE

May a person indeterminately committed as a sexually dangerous person or as a sexual psychopathic personality petition the committing court for relief from the commitment order under Minn. R. Civ. P. 60.02?

Trial court held: In *Lonergan*, trial court did not address, but determined merits of Lonergan's motion. In *Kunshier*, trial court held "no."

Court of appeals held: In *Lonergan*, court of appeals held Rule 60.02 not available to "seek discharge or make a constitutional challenge to adequacy of treatment." In *Kunshier*, court of appeals held "no."

Minn. R. Civ. P. 81.01(a)

Minn. Stat. § 253B.17, subd. 1 (2010)

Minn. Stat. § 253B.185, subd. 1(e) (2010)

In re K.B.C., 308 N.W.2d 495 (Minn. 1981)

Seling v. Young, 531 U.S. 250, 121 S. Ct. 727 (2001)
